# OP \$115.00 30499

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cole Taylor Bank		02/22/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HB&G Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	3811 West Chester Pike
Internal Address:	Building 2, Suite 200
City:	Newtown Square
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19073
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	HB&G Building Products, Inc.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Image Rotomolding Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Turnkey Millwork, Inc.
Street Address:	6231 Westgate Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Raleigh

TRADEMARK REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0768

State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27617
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

Name:	Flex Trim Holding Co.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	DP Alabama Holding Co., Inc.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3049952	FLEX TRIM
Registration Number:	3128766	ZZZZ FLEX
Registration Number:	3135028	FLEX TRIM
Registration Number:	3522444	XTRULINEAR LENGTHS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)988-2757 Phone: 215-988-3303

Email: laura.mcneely@dbr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robert E. Cannuscio
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009821-181172
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Cannuscio
Signature:	/Robert E. Cannuscio/
5 .	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0769** 

02/23/2012

# Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page1.tif

source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page2.tif

source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0770

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") dated February 22, 2012 is made by COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Lender"), party to a Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2011 (the "Credit Agreement"), with (i) HB&G HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HB&G Parent Company"); (ii) HB&G BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HB&G"); (iii) IMAGE ROTOMOLDING ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Image"); (iv) TURNKEY MILLWORK, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Turnkey"); (v) FLEX TRIM HOLDING CO., a Delaware corporation ("Flex"); and (vi) DP ALABAMA HOLDING CO., INC., a Delaware corporation ("DP," and together with HB&G, Image, Turnkey, and Flex, the "Borrowers," and collectively with HB&G Parent Company, the "Obligors").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5.01 of the Credit Agreement, the Obligors each granted to the Lender a security interest in certain United States trademarks, including, but not limited to, those listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto (the "Flex Trim Trademarks"), to secure the Borrowers' obligations under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Lender agrees that the Flex Trim Trademarks should not have been included under Section 5.01 of the Credit Agreement as property in which the Obligors granted the Lender a security interest, and now wish to releases the Flex Trim Trademarks from the security interest.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender does hereby release its security interest in the Flex Trim Trademarks and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto any party that has rights under the Flex Trim Trademarks (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Flex Trim Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

PR01/1223930. 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0771

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

COLE TAYLOR BANK,

an Illinois banking corporation

By:

Title: Sr Vice

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

PR01/ 1223930 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0772

# Schedule A

# Flex Trim Trademarks

Registration	<u>Mark</u>
3049952	FLEX TRIM
3128766	ZZZZ FLEX
3135028	FLEX TRIM
3522444	XTRULINEAR LENGTHS

PR01/1223930. 3

**RECORDED: 02/23/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004722 FRAME: 0773